



No. 08-1214

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GRANITE ROCK COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS &  
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 287,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATED  
GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA,  
INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Michael E. Kennedy  
General Counsel  
The Associated  
General Contractors of  
America, Inc.  
2300 Wilson Boulevard,  
Suite 400  
Arlington, VA 22201  
703-837-5335

WILLIAM BEVAN III  
DAVID J. BIRD\*  
REED SMITH LLP  
435 Sixth Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
412-288-3131

*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae The Associated  
General Contractors of  
America, Inc.*

May 1, 2009

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    The Second Question Presented In The Petition Describes A Conflict Concerning The Scope Of § 301(a) Of The Labor Management Relations Act That Is Well-Developed And In Need Of Resolution By This Court. ....	6
A.    The Text Of § 301(a) And This Court’s Precedents Mandate Federal Jurisdiction Over All “Suits For Violation Of Contracts Between An Employer And A Labor Organization.” .....	6

B. The Third Circuit Has Held That § 301(a) Provides Federal Courts With Jurisdiction Over Suits Such As This One By A Signatory To A Labor Agreement Against A Defendant Who Did Not Sign The Agreement Or Have Any Formal Obligation Under It, But Who Nevertheless Caused A Violation Of The Agreement.... 12

C. Other Circuits, Including The Ninth Circuit In This Case, Have Reached The Opposite Conclusion Based On A Narrow Reading Of § 301(a) That Is Not Well-Founded In This Court's Precedents..... 16

II. Resolution Of The Second Question Presented Is Critically Important To The Development Of A Uniform Body Of Federal Common Law Under § 301(a) That Adequately Deters And Remedies Violations Of Labor Agreements..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	7, 9, 10, 22
<i>American Federation of Television and Radio Artists, AFL-CIO v. WJBK-TV (New World Communications of Detroit, Inc.)</i> , 164 F.3d 1004 (6th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Anderson v. Aset Corp.</i> , 416 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Associated General Contractors of America v. Metropolitan Water Dist. of S. California</i> , 159 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Atkinson v. Sinclair Refining Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 238 (1962).....	8, 13, 23
<i>Bartholomew v. AGL Resources, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Bowers v. Ulpiano Casal, Inc.</i> , 393 F.2d 421 (1st Cir. 1968) .....	16, 17
<i>Brannan Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> , 289 NLRB 977 (1988) .....	3
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996).....	4

<i>Building &amp; Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc., 507 U.S. 218 (1993)</i> .....	4
<i>Carpenters Local Union No. 1846 v. Pratt-Farnsworth, Inc., 690 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1982)</i> .....	16, 17
<i>Connell Constr. Co., Inc. v. Plumbers &amp; Steamfitters Local Union No. 100, 421 U.S. 616 (1975)</i> .....	3
<i>Glens Falls Building &amp; Construction Trades Council, 350 NLRB 417 (2007)</i> .....	4
<i>Granite Construction Co., 330 NLRB 205 (1999)</i> .....	4
<i>Greenblatt v. Delta Plumbing &amp; Heating Corp., 68 F.3d 561 (2d Cir. 1995)</i> .....	18, 20, 21
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Covenant Coal Corp., 977 F.2d 895 (4th Cir. 1992)</i> .....	16, 17
<i>John Deklewa &amp; Sons, 282 NLRB 1375 (1987), enforced sub nom., International Ass'n of Bridge, Structural and Ornamental Iron Workers Local 3 v. NLRB, 843 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1988)</i> .....	3

---

<i>Local 472 of the United Ass'n of Journeymen and Apprentices of Plumbing and Pipefitting Industry of U.S. and Canada v. Georgia Power Co., 684 F.2d 721 (11th Cir. 1982).....</i>	15
<i>Loss v. Blankenship, 673 F.2d 942 (7th Cir. 1982).....</i>	16, 17, 20
<i>Mattis v. Massman, 355 F.3d 902 (6th Cir. 2004).....</i>	23
<i>Mesa Verde Constr. Co. v. Northern California Dist. Council of Laborers, 861 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir. 1988).....</i>	3
<i>New York State Chapter, Inc., AGC v. New York State Thruway Authority, 666 N.E.2d 185 (N.Y. 1996).....</i>	4
<i>NLRB v. Town &amp; Country Elec., Inc., 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....</i>	4
<i>Oberkramer v. IBEW-NECA Service Center, Inc., 151 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 1998).....</i>	23
<i>Painting and Decorating Contractors Ass'n v. Painters and Decorators Joint Comm., Inc., 707 F.2d 1067 (9th Cir. 1983).....</i>	19

<i>Serv., Hosp., Nursing Home &amp; Public Employees Union, Local No. 47 v. Commercial Prop. Servs., Inc., 755 F.2d 499 (6th Cir. 1985)</i> .....	16, 17, 21
<i>Smith v. Evening News Assn., 371 U.S. 195 (1962)</i> .....	passim
<i>Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors, 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001)</i> .....	23
<i>Steinbach v. Dillon Companies, Inc., 253 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2001)</i> .....	23
<i>Steiny &amp; Co., Inc., 308 NLRB 1323 (1992)</i> .....	3
<i>Teamsters Nat. Automotive Transporters Industry Negotiating Committee v. Troha, 328 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 2003)</i> .....	20
<i>Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co., 369 U.S. 95 (1962)</i> .....	7, 10, 14, 15
<i>Textile Workers Union of America v. Lincoln Mills, 353 U.S. 448 (1957)</i> .....	7, 22, 23, 24
<i>Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div., Avco Corp. v. United Automobile, Aerospace, Agricultural Implement Workers of America, Intern. Union, 523 U.S. 653 (1998)</i> .....	11

---

<i>United Food &amp; Com. Workers Union, Local No. 1564 v. Quality Plus Stores, Inc., 961 F.2d 904 (10th Cir. 1992).....</i>	16, 17
<i>Whelan v. Colgan, 602 F.2d 1060 (2d Cir. 1979) .....</i>	18
<i>Wilkes-Barre Pub. Co. v. Newspaper Guild of Wilkes-Barre, Local 120, 647 F.2d 372 (3d Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1143 (1982)...</i>	12, 13, 15
<i>Wooddell v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 71, 502 U.S. 93 (1991) .....</i>	10
<i>Xaros v. U.S. Fid. and Guar. Co., 820 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1987).....</i>	15, 16, 17

### Statutes

Labor Management Relations Act, § 8(b)(4)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(B) .....	24
Labor Management Relations Act, § 301(a), 29 U.S.C. § 185(a) .....	passim
Labor Management Relations Act, § 303, 29 U.S.C. § 187 .....	24
Supreme Court Rule 37.2 .....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
